*In aczord i
Rl 3.35 of he A M 0 3
Insolvency {Fngland &
e s o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 10 the
Insalvency Act 1986

r Company details
Company number W’TEEFWG‘—O

SATURDAY

PR
e N oy

Companies House

T

20/04/2019 #184
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form

Eompany name in full F‘[‘he Chapar Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) IrWiIIiam Antony

Surname r Batty

E Administrator's address

Building namemumber[ 3 Field Court

Street Erays Inn

Past town FLondon

CountyfRegion (

o [wicl1 R [sElF

Country I

r Administrator’s name o

Eull forename(s) ‘ Hugh Francis © Other administrator
Use this section tc tell us about

Surname r Jesseman another administrator,

E Administrator's address o

Suiding namefnumber| 3 Field Court e i st v e us abou

Street {Grays Inn another administrator.

BDSI town ‘ London

County/Region [

Postcode lmmwm["_gr{[?

Country '

04/17 version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

T Statement of proposals
‘ [ attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature p

gignature date W@ ['(n)t[a— EWW’Y—Q‘




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B;resenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Sheniz Bayram

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

Where to send

Company name

Antony Batty & Company LLP

|

| 3 Field Court
l Grays Inn
|

|

Post town

London

County/Region

gﬁgmﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁF

le

Telephone

020 7831 1234

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[l The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬂrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compames House.

04,17 Version 1.0




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FROPOSALS RELATING TO
THE CHAPAR LIMITED (“THE COMPANY”} — IN ADMINISTRATION

ISSUED ON: 18 APRIL 2019

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAYS INN
LONDON
WC1R 5EF



THE CHAPAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

-—

Statutcry Information.

2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

3. Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators' strategy for achieving them.
4. Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment.

5. Financial position of the Company.

6. Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objectives of the
Administration.

8. Joint Administrators’ remuneration & expenses,
9. Pre-Administration Costs.

10. Administrators’ investigations.

11. EC Regulations on insolvency Proceedings

12, The Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Approval of Proposals.

14, Further information.

APPENDICES

. Schedule of creditors.

. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account.

. Joint Administrators’ trading account.

V. Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs.

V. Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate Summary

VI. Summary of Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs.
VIl. Charge out rates & disbursements policy.

Vill. Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration.

IX. Practice Fee Recovery Palicy & Fee proposal.



Hugh Francis Jessernan and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our
statutory proposals relating to the Company.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Cempany name:

Previous name:

Trading name:

Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators' address

Date of appointmeant

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Acrtions of Administralors:

Officers of the Company:

Directors:

Share capital

The Chapar Limited

The Red Sock Club Limited

N.A

07893450

29 December 2011

55 Maid Marian Way, 4th Floor, Nottingham, NG1 6GE
3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

55 Maid Marian Way, 4th Floor, Nottingham, NG1 6GE

Online Personal Shopper

William Antany Batty and Hugh Francis Jesseman

Antony Batty & Company LLP 3 Field Court, Grays Inn,
Londen, WCI1R 5EF
4 March, 2019

High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts
001481 of 2019

David Wright a Director

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both
of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name: Shareholding:
David Wright *34.3%
Jaseph Middleton *5.5%

*We have been unable to reconcile the company's issued share capital, we are waiting for further
information from the Directors.

Charges

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has granted the following charges:



» Creative Trade Finance Limited created on 08 December 2016,
¢ The Trustees of the Miromutu Trust created on 02 June 2017.
» David Nicholas Wright created on 17 October 2018.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Chapar Limited was incaorporated on 29% December 2011. [t was founded by Sam Middieton
who saw an opportunity to offer a new shopping proposition to men who loved clothes but
hated shopping. Securing funding from his family and angel investors Sam secured stock and
built an e~cam platform to access new customers. Supported by his father, Joe Middleton an
experienced executive with a retail background, Sam and Joe worked as CEQ and Chairman
respectively within the business.

The proposition was and centinues to be one of sending “trunks” of product to customers
through wwvwy.thechapar.com. This is a major point of differentiation from other online retailers
of Men's fashion and has proved popular with many customers in the UK.

The Company grew guickly achieving sales of around £2.5m a year, with loyal customers coming
back to request new trunks. As the Company grew it invested in stock and staff, in particular
stylists to engage with customers and to curate and select items for trunks specific to the
requirements of these customers.

With subsequent fund-raising efforts, including angel investors and crowd funding rounds, the
Company was able to finance the increases in costs and stock to support this growth, but the
Company continued to report large trading losses.

In 2017, the Company faced challenges in continuing its growth trajectory and the company
identified an opportunity to acquire a competitor, Enclothed; www.enclothed . com who offered a
similar proposition. The plan was to combine the rescurces of both businesses and utilise the
data analytics and e-com experience of Enclothed to build a scale-able platform that would
deliver profitable growth. With a customer list of more than 100,000 contacts and 10,000 active
customers (in the preceding 12 months) in the combined business, average order values of more
than £120 {excluding VAT) and product margins in excess of 50%, it was anticipated that a
successful integration of the two businesses would atlow for efficiencies and profitable growth
te be delivered.

The acquisition of the Enclethed business was completed in the summer of 2018 and the
coempany quickly integrated its teams, customer data and processes. Sam continued as CEO and
the head of Enclothed took responsibility for sales and marketing. Joe Middleton stood down as
Chairman and a major investor David Wright provided additional funding and took on the role as
Executive Chairman.

Towards the end of 2018, Sam Middleton decided to leave the business, with the Executives of
Enclothed, Levi Young and Dana Zinger taking over responsibility for day to day the running of
the business.

At the end of 2018, David Wright, Levi Young and Dana Zinger conducted a review of the
business to agree a strategy for the business in 2019 and beyond, with a view to delivering
profitable growth and securing additional funding.

The integration of the Enclothed business with the Company was challenging. Whilst a new on-
line platform was successfully delivered and customer data was integrated, many experienced
and productive stylists left the business and much of the growth was new rather than repeat
business, the Company not being able te deliver in time email campaigns targeted at key
segments of customers,



Profits are generated from repeat business, with the cast of acquiring new customers only
recouped on repeat purchases. With tco much business dependent on new customers the
Company continued to make heavy losses.

As a resuit of the losses between 2016 and 2018 cash flow become increasingly tight. Despite
significant support from shareholders and suppliers, the Company was unable to continue to
make payments to its suppliers within their credit terms

The other major challenge had been stock management. There had been nc active merchandising
of cuirrent stock and no active replenishment of top seliers, with all stock sourced from large
pre-orders and sales being dependent on sending trunks of 10 items or more. As a conseguence,
the Company carries too much stock and has a legacy of residual stock from seasons going back
tc 2011 that are no langer attractive to customers.

The Board having spent time considering the Company’s future approached Antony Batty &
Company LLP for advice in January 2019. Alternatives including a Company Voluntary
Arrangement were considered, however at a beard meeting held on 26 February 2019, a
resolution was passed to place the Company into Administration.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below,

Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts Statutory Accts

Year ended Year ended Year ended

31.12.2018 31.12.17 31.12.16

£ £ £

Turnover 2,290,912 2,409,043 2,789,531
Cost of sales {1,505,050) (1,431,247) {1,944,723)
Gross profit 785,862 977,796 844,808
Gross profit % 34% 40% 30%
Overheads (2,451,801} (2,377,266) (2,301,703)
Net Profit/Loss after (1,665,939} (1,399,470) (1,456,895)
Lax

[t should be nated that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration Antony Batty & Company LLP acted as advisors
to the Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial
affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, Antony Batty & Company LLP was still required
to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Company's initial introduction to Antony Batty & Company LLP ("ABC"} was made by David
Wright. Mr Wright was a director of a Company which Antony Batty advised in 2012. Neither
Antony Batty nor Antony Batty & Company LLP had any prior involvement with the Company.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, The Joint Administrators considered the various
threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats
were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed
Administrators of the Company.



On 27 February 2019, a Notice of Intention to appoint an Administrator by the Company director
was filed at Court and subsequently a Notice of appointment of an Administrator by the directors
was filed at Court on 04 March 2019. Antony Batty and Hugh Francis lesseman were appointed
by David Wright, a director on behalf of the Board as Joint Administratcrs of the Company. The
Administrators took over from the Boeard responsibility for the management of the affairs,
business and property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to
take any actions required either jointly or alene, and | have been the Administrator primarily
involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs.

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Hugh Francis Jesseman and | are officers of the Court, and
must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b}  achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whale than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (withcut first being in Administration); or

{c) realise property in arder to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective {a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a
Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b) or (c} for the Company, and will do this
through a sale of the business and assels on a going concern basis and by realising the stock on
an orderly basis through administration trading.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then we will either appiy to the Court, or
convene a decision procedure, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the
Administration by the creditors.

ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Administrator, | have contacted the bank to freeze the Company account. |
had to undertake this wark either as part of my routine adminisirative functions, or in order to
protect and realise the assets of the Cempany. In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory
and compliance work, such as filing the notice of appointment at Companies House and prepared
a gazette notice. These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are
necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct
benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

After consulting with the management team, it was concluded that realisations would be
maximised from a short period of Administration trading as 384 trunks were out with customers
and would need to be returned, invoiced and unwanted items returned to stock. Trading also had
the advantage of preserving the goodwill and providing a short time period to market the
business and assets on a going concern basis.



It was decided to vacate the London & Nottingham offices and continue teo trade from the
Warehouse in Nottingham, where the rent had been paid to 25 March 2019.

The Company employed 45 staff prior to the Administration in the three locations. 36 members
of staff were made redundant by the Company on 28 February 2019, prior to our appeintment.
Staff were paid in full for February, we have assisted staff make claims from the redundancy
payments office.

Following my appointment, it was decided that 9 members of staff were to be kept on to assist
with recalling the trunks that were aiready out in transit, this included the warehouse manager,
six stylists, the management accountant and Levi Young at an estimated cost of the trading
account of £18,000. The financial director was also retained on a consultancy basis to assist with
the running of trading and to extract vital information for the benefit of marketing the business
as a going concern.

I instructed Baldwin Cox ("Baldwin”} to prepare and submit the P45’s and to assist with running
the payroll at the end of the trading pericd, including the calculation of pension payments and
student loan accounts.

Penningtons Manches LLP {"Penningtons”) solicitors were engaged to assist the Joint
Administrators. Penningtons are g firm of solicitors who are experienced with dealing with
insolvency matters.

Five retention of title claims were received during the trading period with estimated claims of
circa £200,000. Following a review and advice from the Joint Administrators’ solicitors all claims
were found to be valid "all monies” claims and have subsequently stock with a value of £131,000
has been returned to those suppliers.

ITC Valuers ("ITC") were engaged to provide a valuation of the business and assets and market
the business and assets for sale. ITC is a firm of valuers experienced in valuing and marketing
assets in insolvency situations. ITC confirmed its independence and it holds adequate professional
indemnity insurance,

ITC provided a valuation of the Company's assets on a Forced Saie and a Willing Buyer basis. This
variety of valuation provides the Joint Administrators with a range of values with which to
compare and contrast the various offers received from the third parties. The value range also
ensures that the strategy of the Administration can be adapted and asset realisations are
maximised.

ITC carried extensive marketing of the business contacting prospective buyers on their
widespread customer database and by internet advertising through www.ipbid.com along with
contacting similar businesses, ITC also followed up on 26 leads that came direct from the Joint
Administrators, from ITC customer database, shareholders of the Company and had some
interest from third parties recommended to them by members of the board.

Due to the amount of interest, ITC advised all parties that the business would be sold on a
sealed bid basis. Offers fram five separate parties ranging from £10,000, £15,000 and
£120,000 were received on 21 March 2019 for the business and assets and stock. ITC
recommended that an offer from Retail Licensing Solutions Limited (“RLSL") for £85,000 along
with 25% of the purchase price for the stock and this has been accepted. After protracted
negotiaticns, a sale was completed on 11 April 2019 to RLSL.

The initial offer for goodwill was £110,00 but it was agreed to reduce this to £85,0600 by
negotiation due to significant unexpected costs that the purchaser will incur recreating the stock
and client management system. The lower sum significantly exceeded other offers received.



5.1

33.33% of the Stock Purchase Price shall be paid an the date falling 60 days from Completion;
and 66.66% of the Stock Purchase Price shall be paid on the date falling 90 days from
Completion.

Penningtons prepared the Sale Agreement, dealt with the completion and advised on the validity
of the charges, except for two charges where they had a conflict of interest. Judge Sykes Frixou
solicitors were engaged tc advice on these charges.

The assets were sold for £85,000. An outline of the different types of asset sold and the amount
for which they were sold, together with a comparison against the valuation realised.

Valuation basis & amount Sale Consideration
(£}
Asset category WBV TSV £
Floating charge assets
Stock 150,000 60,000 150,000
Premises 2,500 Nil 5,000
Plant & machinery & Office 5,500 2,700 4,997
Equipment
Intetlectual property & 100,000 25,000 80,000
Goodwill
Contracts 1
Sellers Records 1
Leasehold Property 1
Total £258,000 £87,700 £240,000

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as
at 4 March 2019, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet prepared it. |
understand that the reason for the delay is due the preparation of incomplete management
accounts.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of
the Company as at 4 March 2019 from the records of the Company. 1 attach a list of names and
addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of their debts, other than those in respect of
employees & consumer creditors of the Administration, since | am not permitted by the
insolvency legislation to disclose such information.

Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

Goodwill & IP

Due to the length of trading, the development of the Company's IPR and the accumulated
knowledge, infarmation & experience there is an intangible element to the value of the business
being the Company’s goodwill. Goodwill is notoriously difficult to value and is reliant on a willing
buyer. ITC provided a valuation of approximately £25-£30,000 for the goodwill in the event of a
willing buyer purchasing the business and assets on a going concern value. The sale of the
goodwill included the Company's website, databases, right to transfer the telephone numbers to
the new Company and any other intellectual property rights created by the Company over the
course of trading including the trading name The Chapar including Customer Contracts & Sellers
records. Without a sale on a going concern basis no value would have been obtained for goodwill.

I received £80,000 in respect of the goodwill and P and these funds have been paid in full,



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7.

Licence Fees
The purchaser has paid a Licence fee of £5,000 to occupy the Warehouse under Licence for two
manths. The Licence fee will be used to pay the rent of the same amount.

Book debts

At the date of Administration, the Company’s sales ledger showed an amount due of £122,000
due from customers on trunks received but not returned. The Company previousiy used Smith
Partnership Limited {"SPL"), a law firm that specialises in pursuing recovery of the debts. | am
currently considering instructing SPL to pursue the debts on my behall on a Conditional Fee
Agreement basis.

We are also investigating the possibility of reclaiming VAT on these debis.

Plant and Machinery & Office Equipment
The company’s physical assets consisted of furniture, equipment & plant & machinery which
consisted of dexion racking used at the warehouse.

These assets were included in the sale purchase agreement for £4,997 which has been paid in
full.

Stock

At the outset of the Administration the director estimated the value of stock held at the
warehcuse facility was approximately £850,000, including stock in trunks out with customers
subject to valid Retention of Title {“ROT") claims.

[ received five ROT claims that equated to £131,000, as noted above this stock was returned to
suppliers.

A final stock list is still to be completed due to issues with the Companies stock management
system, and stock to be audited for the benefit of the sale of the business.

The purchase price for stock shall amount to 25% of the total value of stock and will be paid on
deferred consideration basis as below:

33.33% of the value stock will be paid on the date falling 60 days from completion and 66.66%
of the stock purchase price will be paid on the date falling 90 days from completion,

Cash at Bank
Funds have been received into the Administration account of £25,516 being cash held on the

Company’s account at the date of appointment.

Administration Trading Results
As advised above | continued tc trade the business from 04 March 2019 to 28 March 2019 to
maximise realisation from trunks out with customers and to provide a period to market the

business.

The trading accounts to date show that during the period of the Administration trading gross
sales amount to £34,172 and after VAT, net realisations amount to £28,477.

After costs of £5,370 and labour costs of £21,019 the net realisations to date for the
Administration trading period was £2,202 as of 28 March 2019.

On request, the Company bankers, NatWest Bank Plc (" NatWest”) allowed the account to remain
up to facilitate the recovery of funds during the trading period. The figures above reflect funds
received to date in respect of this. We are advised that a further funds of trading sales have yet
to be received from NatWest and from the card merchants. These funds will increase the trading

surplus.



5.9

On day one of trading there were approximately arcund 384 trunks that were out with
customers. At the end of trading 354 trunks had been returned. The balance of trunks will be
added to stock.

During the trading period | made the following payments:

£14.637 was spent on direct [abour costs For the 9 members of staff that were kept on to assist
with the trading of Administration. H M Revenue & Customs have been paid £5,392 in respect of
employees PAYE and NIC for the trading period and payments of £523 and £467 in respect of
employees’ pension payments and student loans respectively.

t have made a payment to the financial controller of £3,060 in respect of work undertaken, under
my instruction, to assist with obtaining information for the benefit of asset recovery and to
cemplete up o date management accounts. | have also paid £295 to continue the subscription to
Google which was required for the preparation of sale.

| also made a payment of £2,015 to Collect+ in respect courier services necessary for the return
of the trunks from customers during this pericd.

LIABILITIES

On our appointment we arranged for details of the various creditors to be extracted from the
Company's records. On 08 March 2019 we sent initial notification of the Administration of the
Company to all the creditors of which we were aware, as required by statute.

Secured Creditors

Creative Trade Finance Limited (“Creative"} hold a fixed and floating charge dated 08 December
2016 over the assets of the Company. The Joint Administrators’ solicitors, Penningtons, have
confirmed the validity of the charges. Creative were owed £48,199 at the date the Company
entered Administration.

On sale of the assets, Creative have been repaid in full in respect of their fixed charge and they
have released their charge.

The Trustees of the Miromutu Trust {“Miromutu”) hold a fixed and floating charge dated 02 June
2017 over the assets of the Company. The Joint Administrators’ solicitors, Penningtons, have
confirmed the validity of the charges. We have been advised that Miromutu converted its debt
into equity, we are still investigating this claim.

David Nicholas Wright ("DNW") holds a fixed and floating charge dated 17 October 2018 over the
assets of the Company. The Joint Administrators’ solicitors, Penningtons, have confirmed the
validity of the charges. Mr Wright is owed in excess of £1,800,00, we are in the process of
establishing how much of his debt is secured by his debenture which was created on 17 October
2018.

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.
There were 42 employees at the date of the Administration and 33 of those members of staff
were immediately made redundant. The remaining 9 members of staff were made redundant on
28 March 2019. Employees are allowed to submit claims against the RPO. | notified the RPO of
the Administration, which allows access to the aonline claims system and provided the employees
with the necessary information to make their claims. These claims are subject to a maximum

limit set by the insolvency legislation.



5.11

The employees submitted their claims to the RPO and | provided further information from the
Company’s records to the RPO to allow these claims to be processed and settled. The RPO then
issues a claim against the Company for the settled claims. The data regarding the employees’
and the RPO’s claim has been processed

As preferential creditors must be paid in priority te other creditors from floating charge assets,
it is necessary to carry out this work in order that where appropriate funds can be released in
due course.

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in fuli, | estimate preferential craditors will
total £15-20,000,

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insclvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditars in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003.
This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is that left
after paying the preferential creditars, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge.
An Administrator has to set aside:

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

As the Company gave several floating charges the prescribed part provisions will apply.
Unsecured Creditors

Based on the information from the Company’s books and records, unsecured creditors are
estimated to total £2,785,679 from 243 creditors.

To date the Joint Administrators have received claims from unsecured creditors totalling
approximately £406,857. | am yet to receive a claim from H M Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") ar

have any amount due to HMRC on the Company’s books and records.

It is not anticipated that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered Administration, 4 March 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix il.

| have made a payment to Baldwin Cox of £250 in respect of my instruction for the completion of
the P45’s for the members of staff made redundant on the date of appointment.

All other payments from the Administration were in respect of trading expenses. Please refer to
5.7 of this report to further an explanation of those payments.

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In crder to achieve the cbjective of the Administration of the Company | have continued to trade
the business to maximise the recovery of assets and have sold the business as a going concern. |
will also attempt to pursue the recovery of the outstanding customer debts.



| have already put the Company in a better position by paying in full a secured distribution to one
of the creditors against their fixed & floating charge,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

[ attach at Appendix X! a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix
the biasis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. ie. by
reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a fee
estimate. That estimate acis as a cap on my time costs s¢ that | cannot draw fees of more than
the rtotal estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees, |
attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix V that sets cut the work that | intend to
undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think
each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or
“blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis
investigation; trading and corresponding with the secured creditors. The following explains about
the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full information
abour the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix VIIL.

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions
of the case by the office holder and their staff, together with the coentrol and supervisiocn of the
work done on the case by the office holder {and their managers). It does not give direct financial
benefit to the creditars, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements
under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in
respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior
to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency
Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential
recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further
investigation are identified then the office holder will need to incur additional time costs to
investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further information
will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such
recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an
estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. The estimated time required to be
spent to do so and the time costs of doing so are included in the estimate. The office holder is
unable to quantify the benefit to creditors of these investigations at present but will include such
information in their statutory report to creditors once the position is clear.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy
& tndustrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with
this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential

recovery actions.



Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise
the known assets in the case. The Administrators will need ta complete a full audit of the stock
that remains at the warehouse and additional cost and time is reflected of the time cost estimate
to account for this. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will
realise the estimated tc realise amounts provided to creditors.

Trading: The office holder has decided to trade the business of the Company in order to achieve a
sale of the business as a going concern and to complete outstanding work in progress and orders
in order to maximise the recoveries on behalf of creditors. The particular tasks scheduled in this
category of work are required to be undertaken in order to enable the office holder te monitor
and control the trading of the business, and include statutory functions that are required to be
undertaken when running any business.

Creditors:

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their
claims are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office ("RP0O”). That work will
include dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the
processing of the claims. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his
statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder
will also have to deal with correspondence and gueries received from creditors regarding their
claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutary formalities in order to enable him
to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to alt creditors who have not lodged proofs of
debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to
formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and
documentation from the creditors.

Case specific matters:
The Administrators will need to complete a full audit of the stock that remains at the warehouse
and additional cost and time is reflected of the time cost estimate to account for this

Maore details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. |
estimate that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be
£58.127 at a “blended” rate of £313 per hour. The Joint Administrators have agreed to cap their
time costs at £50,000.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the
case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have
been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current
knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of
cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into
account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the
estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanaticn as to
why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder cannot
draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then
where the office holder considers it appropriate tn the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential Further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or

legal proceedings.



To date a total of hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £28,663 charged at an average charge out rate of £340. Details of
the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a
copy of which is enclosed at Appendix (X, [ attach, in respect of the areas of work where [ am
seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by
reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix IV.

IF a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. IFf a Committee is not appointed,
then | will be seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time [ seek a decision from them
on whether or not to approve these propesals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Asscciation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3} at
http://www creditarinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at http.//www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-
resources. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to
the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet. | also propose that | am permitted to charge and recaver what are known as
category 2 expenses. Information about category 2 expenses is set out in our practice fee
recovery policy at Appendix IX.

[ have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fees Estimate of fees
Advisor

ITC Valuers Valuer/Auctioneer  Fixed Fee £20,000
FPenningtons Solicitors Fixed Fee £15,000
Manches LLP

Judge Sykes Frixou Solicitor Fixed fee £500

Marsh Limited Asset Insurance Fixed Premium £TBC

Marsh Limited Bonding Fixed Premium £512

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of wark and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed
the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this
case,

ITC Valuers have assisted me with the valuing and marketing of the business and assets and
negotiating a sale of the Company’s intangible assets. They have alsc assisted with ROT issues in
respecl of the stock held at the warehouse.

Penningtons have assisted with asset sale agreement and validity of the debenture. They have
also provided advice in relation to the ROT issues.

Marsh UK Limited provides specialist insolvency insurance and specific bonding service. The
premiums are based on their standard charges. Marsh have also provided open cover insurance

for the wine stock and | awaiting details of the premium payable in this regard.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:



Type of category 2 Amount incurred Amount outstanding
disbursement
Postage £59 £59
Search Fees £20 £20
Photocopying £83 £83
Storage Costs £35 £35
File Setup £300 £300

| have incurred total expenses of £148 since my appointment as Administrator. | have not been
able to draw any expenses in this matter.

I have incurred the following category 1 expenses since my appointrent as Administrator:

Type of expense Amount incurred Amount outstanding
Travel £190 £10
Statutory Advertising £78 £78
Court Fees £60 £60

In addition to the expenses already incurred, | anticipate that the following expenses totalling
£.878 will arise in these proceedings.

Postage: £500
Photocopying: £300
Advertising: £78

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting te the committee and creditors during
the course of the Administration together with any subsequent Liquidation, the actual expenses
tncurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and | will explain any material
differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directars and members of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the
Company in Administration on 27 February 2019. attach at Appendix VI a detailed time cost table
showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

The pre-appointment time costs incurred in the period 27 February 2019 to 04 March 2019,
which relate solely to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the purpose of the
Administration, amount to £6,639, while the total pre-appointment time costs amount to
£12,935 representing over thirty-three hours at an average charge out rate of £391. The Joint
Administrators are only looking to cap their pre appointment fees at £5,000 of their pre
appointment fees.

These costs relate to the meetings of advice hetd with the directors to consider the best course
of action, case planning, administrative set up and filing the necessary documents at Court.
Considerable time was spent liaising with the finance director and in order to achieve the
information to consider the trading of the Administration. By its nature this work had to be
carried out prior to the appointment and allowed the Company's assets to be protected and to
maximise realisations.

| also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration.
This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above, are required by statute or
regulatory guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still
have to be carried out.



10.

11.

12.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the
pre-administration costs that have not yet been paid. if a Committee is not appointed, then since
the pre-administration costs that have not yet been paid, cannot be approved within these
proposals, ! will be seeking a decision from the crediters in accordance with Rule 3.52 at the
same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

b have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf. | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will
assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal
investigation procedure,

EC REGULATICN ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

[ consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office
and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above, Hugh Francis Jesseman and | formally
propose to creditors that:

{a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in corder to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) We traded the business for a short period to maximise recovery from the work in
progress and sold the business as a going concern sale. We will also pursue recovery
of outstanding customer debts.

(iiy  sell the Company's assets at such time{s} an such terms as we consider appropriate;

(iii) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer
or former officer of the Company or any persan, firm or Company which supplies or
has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{(a} If there are no assets for distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administration of the
Company will end by filing a notice of dissclution with the Registrar of Companies. The
Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months

after the notice is registered.



13.

14,

(b)  If it appears likely that there will be sufficient assets to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the Company should proceed into Creditor's Voluntary Liguidation and the Joint
Administrators propose that they would be appointed Joint Liquidators’ and that all acts of
the Joint Liquidators' may be taken jeintly or alone. Creditors may nominate a different
person{s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make the nomination(s} at any time
after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are approved. Information
about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

(b}  The Joint Administrators be released from any Personal Liability at the end of the
Administration.

APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

[ am seeking resclutions at a virtual meeting from the creditors to approve my proposals, to
approve my pre-administration costs, to fix the basis of my remuneration, and {o approve my
category 2 disbursements. )

If a creditor wishes to vote on the resolutions, access to the virtual meeting can be gained from
T1a.m. on 09 May 2019 through the conference call facility 08444 737373 and inserting the
following pin code when prompted 876032.

If a creditor has not already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed
form and return it to me, together with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the
resolutions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged proof of their debt by no iater
than 4 p.m. the day before 09 May 2019.

If a creditor does not wish to attend the virtual meeting in person and wishes to nominate a
person as their proxy holder, or alternatively request the Chair of the meeting to act as their
proxy holder, they should complete and return the enclosed proxy form. Proxy forms must be
lodged before the meeting.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Commitiee, and a notice of
invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enciosed. Tc enable the
creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a
Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the
role of the Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3
and can be found is available at the link http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will
not be made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they
must do so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such
requests must be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting
if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of
creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Antony
Batty & Campany LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity
Insurance, can be found at http://www. antonybatty.com/insolvency-resources.




If creditors have any gueries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in
general, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should
coniact Sheniz Bayram on the above telephone number, or by email ar sheniz@antonybatty.com.

Yours faithfu

William Antény Batty
JOINT ADMINTSTRATOR
DATE: 18 APRIL 2018

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal lability.



APPENON 1

¥SiZ1 6102 Udy g1

80'G10Z 18A DS S84l Ll jo | abeg

alnjeudlg

60°'LTL L d99 FION ‘'weybujjoN ‘uolanes) ‘iseq peoy sied ‘pi edoing wBYUON HA 897 0012
0Z'89'L OV £54 '[olsiig 'Iejsuiupag ‘193,18 Usany mau | jun Wik Jefuser 0orD
00095’y 19/ 9M ‘UOpUOT 'USI9) Yo0Ig P '9SNOH PIEASUIA 09 BIpaly ajeIpauww| 101D
GT LIS 976 0ZML ‘Aeung 'weyB3 ‘peoy uolels 1G-G¢ ‘esnoH elublin dnaso goi 001D
¥Z 622 aVS OLM ‘UOPUOT 'SACIS) SYO0IUPET] ZEE 'SOIPMIS ‘UOIUM PUBID tL° L U s400g Addey ep pi7 eysd WO LOHD
09°91L2'8L DNZ L3S ‘UopuoT ‘HeYAA si8ling ‘1ea4s aanbepy ¢ navfoeH Q0HD
06689 pue|ay| _w ulgqng .Hmmbm Mmoleg _mwzoI uoplog w_mooO 109D
09'€8Z'S DS LON ‘weybugioN 19an8 usbay bz SUOS 3 WejeH 099 0090
ZL'€20'8S pue(al] ‘Z uang InoqueH [eue) puels) ‘aienbg [eue) puelo i yoogeoe4 0049
7T ¥8S OV9 LLON ‘weybugon ‘uoibuippny ‘suspies 80y G| aoueuajuiely duiues|) esudisiug 2030
6682 33 1030
L2 P00 L2 B0UBl4 ‘'sued 'L10G/ 'SINOTIUOW 3 BNy ZL-0l Ned usp3 0030
00°098't1 53/ LON ‘weybujoN 19348 [eueD /€ uodswesig €042
88'6v¢'8 OVE 1Sg '10)sug 198l1S afised Jamo ‘peawspse) Jool4 Yyigt 1dsq uoyebini adda se A p M dnoibadag z0do
00'080'L NNL 133 'Aqiaq 'pIBA YNy sisled 1S v-¢ Buues] 04qa L0do
00'6/2'9 S0 ZN 'uopuoT ‘aso|) Asisbuny g Ane BURQ 00a2

0 unowy 'gL0Z/L /PO UBAIS) Sleq] (Buneo|d g paxid (UsAID Aundes

m@.wmmﬁv XDt /YA _Eoo::w_ hm‘_ﬁ\_mu >mo_0ccow.m. pue ssauisng UiesH aul palill adueUl4 spel| aalleald 8000
1£7106'L vNo 29 ‘mobse|s Jeang uoibullism 04 ‘9snoH oioed 3440 100D
Zrove's S09 13 19818 ANqUEH 'plEA $Y%08d T Aepud [ensed ea pi1 N NMA 0009
00'2GE'PL HDO LN ‘uoibuys) ‘saus Jeddn Z6 '£0Z/90¢ Soung anua) ubisaQ ssaulsng .089
16'880°L2 27d 19 9049
L9'TLS THY LZ9Y ‘svoisbuisseg ‘MmsIA UIseg ‘$S0.0 UISULON suonnjog Buisea sequed dNg G092
8016 Y49 9LHE '9|00d ‘Peoy WeUaIBAA YIEd PUB|SSI4 £l ‘BSNOH BayolA] PAJLLIT MOJIDA 9 08I 0990
66962 125d 810 ‘ulgnQg 'umoispiedoa “ed sssuisng Aunogd yinos ‘9oe|d Josoldly suQ spy Buig £099
8T CEV 0¥ (ad6 ¥£IN '1eapp 3 SUAL 'SPIRIYS UINOS 'Bpisuowls p11 suos + Inogseg z0g0
Or .6 Vi 69N ‘WeybuloN ‘uojseag ‘BnNusAY J9isod G| X029 umpleg 1090
08'8Lv'L : essapleg QQd2
Ly PEY r96 9N 'UloouI S,UBNH 1S WEUNIAA '9AY 211083 '9snoH uossar p17 uonelodioy sabody 00vD
00°008't Hry 7o ‘mobselo 184S yleg 742 paYtuI Juswinioay O 0020
3 q ssalppy aweN Aoy

si0)ipaln Auedwon - g
pajwi Jedeyd ay|
d7171 Auedwo) g Aneg Auojuy



$5ZL 6L0Z I1dy BL

60°'SL0Z 49N DS Sd| 1130 Z abeq

i ainmeubis
00°080'c 9d9 /HY 'ASung 'pueSuBLLIO(] ‘SuBT MOJIEH ‘W.Bd SS0I0APET 'PaysSMoD) Syl Bulysiignd weang 08D
BGLEL'GL S 13Q ‘Agleq 1eans Alelid ‘eieg) abejuay ‘asnoH 24j8D Joold Uiy sioyonos diysisuped ypws £0S2D
Z0°0SF vl ZMP 0140 'Aeg yipieD ‘@Al N0gQUeH € 'SUoaR||0) SRIpelly 0/3 90SWESG 7§ sosWes 2082
88'89¢'L2 AVYY NZO3F ‘uopuot ‘sjebsdoysig gl | ‘Jemo] 8210)s3jeS 97 J00j4 22J0jssjeg LOSO
$9'8.85 Ve OMS ‘uopuo 18a.4s ybiH weyind £g-18 saweusles 00SD
91'€0t'96 DOV 810 'Weyp|O ‘poombuljjoH 'peoy jadeys ‘anuad ssauisng sisquiey?) ‘Zog Hun ueuly oleday e pi 9oueUl4 SS3UISNg YOBNSES 04D
0S¥LLL PrL LM ‘saudey uOHIN ‘A8|yo1alg 'anuaAy puog ¢ '8SNOH YUON paywiT dnolo ingpesy 2043
65 06L'L YHO 0ZMS UopuoT 'SUET SqUI0es) 0ZL ‘BIuIoieD P JaWnIoay Isyenadg psay 00
AR ] VSN '100LAN DHOA MaN 193418 YIEL M G2 auog 3 bey 0042
00°000'00Z SN '$5890 1O MIBMION ‘@AY Spieydly O Bunayen Junoweled 2040
0r'8Lee HAPY 23N s ‘sie1s3 A1 Aempaiy ‘peoy A9|BuoT sewoy ] IS ‘¢ 8pIsIaAY 'G/ Jun buibexoed Joud ¥0d0D
00°80g°t 336 9S4 'loisug 'peoy uonels ‘sejs3 Buipe. ] [enuad J9jdiuop L suubared £0dO
90l vT _ ONZ 1 3S ‘uopuot ‘Heypn siafing 1g sanbepy ¢ sues( aded ¢0dD
00°2e8'G D3y L.2OY 2aysdweH ‘eyoisbuiseg ‘main Buiseg ‘asnoy DUl eQ saouRy sucibuiuuag L0dD
0r'€65°CL MdZ 9N ‘weybumoN ‘sue ucjue 'sieidod ayL P11 WWS Ined 00d3
00°000'L dNS LAN ‘Uopuon Jusdsald ASimeH €1 aj17 1o XOMIO €002
GLELs'L VSN 'L1SZ-E0rP6 vO ‘031 UBS ‘00| 8INng ‘8AlQg sndwed G562 8}iNs]aN 8|oelIQ 2002
2.°819 X8 ZN ‘Uopuo ‘Aepn uewoy z/L z ‘9snoH pesd P11 uonnqusiq suondo LOQD

Nk SLSA
GlL'221 'sjjels ‘Asjebiny “ed ssauisng siomo] ‘Hnon Asss|Buy 9L 1-ZL | | 9SNOH OOlSIBAA P17 S.3|002ISIEAA 92140 0009
00'862'L ONE ZON 'WeybulioN 194G UonelS 'asnoH As(Xo lounoD AiD weyBumoN FOND
08'9£0'L Hay SON ‘WeybuijoN ‘poomiaus ‘Jaans J9)SayouIm slaues|) A [eucleN O00ND
08'vZi ALZ /9N ‘WeybuijoN ‘pleag|nog UoUST ‘Bijuay) sseuIsng uojua L | Jun pajwi spueH Buidjay swnpy GOWD
P88 VSN ‘0LLP6 v '09sIduBl4 UBS L0 SUNS ‘192148 HI0A 099 aeiy FOIND
000099 ND8 8MN 'UopuoT ‘puncis) 133010 spioT 190U Xosa|ppIy EO0ND
L CEQ'EL LOT PO L4 1773 N PURIRZTING ‘OULR 3760 31 AeuORT BIA ST BRYOIN TOWD
ane

00 00F's 0SIN 1eIsRuouBl ‘ADEIpal 'BZRd MO | ‘2lusn) PLOAA [ENDIg Juswipedaq siunooay dnoigy Aouaby eipapy LOWD
GZ'€80'1 N3r ZON 'WeyBUON 'YINos J9ans SILUB] 8l 'y JUN doysyiopn |leiN 00D
¥9°269'0Z T NZOM ‘UOPUOT "HNOD SUIMPOOD) g BIP3 9lelaAsT LOTO
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sioypalrn Auedwon - g
pajlwiT Jedeyd ayy
d11 Auedwo) @ Ajjeg Auojuy



¥52i 6102 Iudy 84

60°GL0Z 1B T0S SdI

Ll o ¢ ebeg

anjeubis

68'515'619°C Buyejol sauz 69
8G'€61'79S HIZ LN ‘UOpUOT ‘80BId PUBIISSAM 9T PajIUNT MM 0M | BuoZ 00Z0
0 Unowy ‘gL0z/0L/LL (UBND sleq ‘Buieo)d B paxi4 usnD ALnoes
00°000'S2Z'L 912 L LA ‘UOPUOT ‘PROY SUMOPSPUET B Wb piaed LOMD
00°08F'C rQS INEDT 'UOPUOT J9BUS Y2INYIUSS OEL ‘SSNOH UIBIUNOY 1004 pUZ MNOPelEdp,  00MD
00°0Z9'L AD9 £1S1 '$93] U0 UOPIO0IS ‘HEUAA $,80Ulld '9SNOH JOSIENSIA psjiwiT Yos[ensia LOAD
80°012'8 B10ga105 '¢0 €1 v "OE L uesebbue sfpal] 'gy IBle1soN Ag inojap INORA 00AD
0€2 rOS GLIN 1aisayouey ‘splald Aspig ‘sndwe) Jsed Mn 14 N 00N2
00°059'L yewusq " usbeyuado) z| || ‘g apaensa|id Joldisnit rOLD
¥90r9'L ZMP 0140 ‘Aeg gipsed ‘oAU JnogleH ¢ 'suohas|ied snipelly 0/ A8 VIW3 swio], €010
GLTEL'BT ZMP 0140 'Aeg fipied ‘sAl(Q INoieH £ 'SUOKDS||0D SNIPELY 0f9 1ebuypH Awwo] 2010
00Z6¥'S Z16 5131 'weybuiddn ‘peoy uonels gl 0D Jeg ysiug ayl 101D
8t'8¥6'01 810 LAAN ‘uopuoT ‘Aepp seloued 1S eg 'Buipiing umoig ABn sy ioveg paL 001D
06°/86'L Yewua(] ‘eeusio) 0osg 'zz 19buaeabny g G0SHD
3 SSaIppy aweN Loy

sioypalg Auedwon - g
pojwi] redeyo syl
d711 Auedwon g Aneg Auojuy



The Chapar Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 18/04/2019

APPENDIY 1,

Sof Af £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 80,000.00
80,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(47,632.63) Creative Finance Limited 48,198.94
(48,198.54)
HIRE PURCHASE
80,000.00 Goodwill NIL
(47,632.63) Creative Finance Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property (1) 1.60
Leasehold Property Rent 5,000.00
5,000.00 Ptant & Machinery & Equipment 4,997.00
1.00 Sellers Records 1.00
150,000.00 Stock NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NiL
1.00 Customer Confracts 1.00
22,515.48 Cash at Bank 22,515.48
5,000.00 Rent NIL
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 2,201.78
34,717.26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Payroll Expenses 250.00
- {250.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(16,319.03) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{1,225,000.00) David Wright NIL
- Tt NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,342,883.26) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(41,780.69) Employees NIL
{170,163.81) Investor Credits NIL
B NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Uncertain Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
 66,268.32

(2,628,894.57)

Page 2of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

18 April 2619 13:.00



The Chapar Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 18/04/2019

SofAE £ £
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable 1,101.04

Bank 1 Current - Interest bearing 70,862.58

Vat Payable (5,695.30)

66,268.32

William Antony Batty
Joint Administrator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 18 April 2019 13:00



The Chapar Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 18/04/2019

APPENDIX 1,

SofAf

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Courier
Consultancy Fees
PAYE/NIC
Pensions
Student Loans
Payroll Expenses

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Page 10of 3 1PS SQL Ver. 5.02

£ £
28,476.49
28,476.49
14,637.24
: {14,637.24)
2,015.20
3,080.00
5,391.88
523.39
467.00
180.00
S (11,637.47)
2,201.78

18 April 2019 13:00



4PPENDIY W .

LOEL 610Z Uy |

8L-£0-G1 UCISIaA

L Jo | abeq

palLe|s) SJUBLBSINASIg 1oL

000

0070 palwers saa4 |ejol
Z0°0vL 05°£99'8Z ore ag's 0070 0Z'v9 oTrl SiNOH R101
S8 6kt 00 1eL'e 08¢ 0G'c [Viaka] oz 090 Buipe:L
0z'g9e 05'93€'Cl [UtRe:) 000 000 (8] ira 056 $1985Y JO sudeseay
[V eRe] 000 000 Q00 000 000 a0o0 suonebinsasuy
SZ €58 05 82 Qe Ze 000 Q0¢Q 14512 06'e slowpargy
a0 o 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 SIBYEN DIAAG 8se)
965'997 05'869'y 0Ll 086 000 05704 ok BUILLE|d % UONESILIIPY
(3) ayey neig Hoddng SIRLOISS2)00d
AunoH abelany {31800 awy 7 SjUBISISSY JoWwsg I JafRuen Taupey HONIUNG HIOM, JO UCHBIYISSE[D

SINOH [2j0 |

610T/¥0/81 0L BLOT/SU/PO “Wosd
1S0d :8po7 1aloly
pajwi Jedeyd 8yl - JYHDOIHL

Aewwng 3509 B swWl] 641S - Ayu3g awily



| T - T "~ APPENDIX V.

T FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

"TRé office holder is seeking to be remunarated 6n a time cost basis. We use chirge out ratés appropriate tothe skills and expenence of a
member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken
and rthe nme spent is analysed into different categonies of work. This document provides an estimnate as to how much time the office holder and
his staff will spend undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend
upon the grade, or grades, of staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff, The
estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each
member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that category to arrve at the estimated total time costs attributable to that
category of work on the case. We have then divided that estimated total by the estirmated number of hours to arrive at what (s known as a
blended houriy charge our rate for that category of work. The surn of all the estimates for the different categories of work is the total
estirnated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case. Again, we have then divided that estimated total by the estimated
__number of hours to arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case asawhole,. ~ _
Please note that this estmate has been provided as soon as practicable but before full knowledge of the case is known. Every effort has been
made to estimate the costs based on our current knowledge of the case, as well as our experience of cases of a similar nature and complexity. It
15 also based on the assumprion that the Administration will be completed within twelve months. If the time costs incurred exceed, or are likely
to exceed, the estimate will and an explanation will be proved to the creditors and seek further approval before drawing remuneration in €xcess
of the estimate. :

- R —- e e —
|

o :The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are: E,,f B B L - o o
____ Partner-appointment taker S - X
~_ Senior Manager B o 389.00 i o -
iManager o - © 34000 e —
- iSupe;yisgr{SeniiAEmintstratﬁoii B o i o 260.00[ B 7 7 S
__lcase Administrator - L 13500 o _A
. |Cashier — . N A .
‘Support staff i 95.00 )
... 2upROTt st B — R e - e S
L. - S .- - | e S e
i . Estimated time to be lEstimated value of the:} Blended charge out
i taken to undertake | time costs to ! rate to undertake the |
|Description of the tasks to be undertaken the work I undertake the work £ | wark £
. __ADMINISTRATION e
i . e Y S = e
EAdmimstenng the affairs of the company/debtor in accordance with ' : ‘
e the Insolvency Legislation and Statements of Insolvency Practice o 84.30| ~ £325,03450) £296.97
T B R S {
;:__ | NVESTIGATIONS .L R I
777 Undertaking itial investigations into the affaifs of the ’ 2 A — 41_ T T T
company/debtor with a wew to identifying potential asset recoveries . ‘
! for the benefit of credicors | 16.50 EA.HZ.SO# £268.64,
e TR e S [ SLSeey L EEEEE

|
" 'REALISATION OF ASSETS

W'TProtecEmd rea?siin‘é thergfs-c}f'thc c_gr;\pin!{c_i?btqf:

| IcREDITORS

Maintaining records of the clatms of creditors and formally agreeing
them and paying a dividend if sufficient realisations are made 45.00! E_1 3,7207.501

[
|
S R .. ——— . I
F ‘GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGQRIES OF WORK 185.80 £58,127.00 £312.85
poee — S e e e ‘ -
I



APPENDIY Vi,

ZL:E| 6L0T (udy g1

81-£0-G| UoIsIan

L jo | afieg

PAULIE|T SIUBIISINGSI] [B)0L

J0'0

ac'a paukie|) sa34 |ejoL
61°06E 0Z'SE6'Z) oL'ee 409 000 ar'vl L8t SINoH jeo)
000 000 000 Q00 0040 000 o¢a Buipel s
0o 000 000 000 00 L) 000 S}9S5Y JO suones||eey
000 000 000 000 00 00’0 00D suonedisany
ann aoo Q00 000 Jq00 000 Qo0 slolpal)
000 090 000 000 000 000 00’0 s.aney oyoadsg ese)
52 06E 02'566'7) OLEE 000 000 ar'rl o9l Buuueid p uotensiuupy
(31 siey 4e1s Haddng S|eUCISSIL0Id
ApnoH abesaay {34100 aun ], SINOY |ejol ® SNIRIS(SSY FLTITES N EE) g ) Jobeuey 13uney UGIUS HIGAR 1 uone)isselD

GL0Z/EQ/P0 “OL 6102/10410 ‘LU0

Jud 9peD Wslold
paL Jedeyd YL - dYHOIHL

Aewwng }so) @ awi] 6dIS - Aug awiy



APPENDIX V11,
Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 June 2018 - 31 May 2019

Hourly charge out rates

2018/19
Office Holder {e.g. Administrator) £435
Senior Manager £380
Case Manager £340
Senior Administratar 1 £260
Senior Administrator 2 £295
Administrator £175

Junior Administrator £95
Time is charged in unit of 6 minutes, the minimum unit of time is therefore six minutes,

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time. Creditors will be notified
af changes in the annual reporc.

Disbursement Policy
Please note that the office holder's disbursements are charged out at the following rates:-

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost
incurred.

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged
at 100% af the cost incurred.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise the following notices in the London Gazette:
first meeting of creditors, resolutions for winding-up, appointment of Liquidators, final
meetings and notices to creditors to submit claims. The London Gazette's price list can be
accessed at htips://www_thegazette.co.uk/place-notice/pricing.

Insurance and bonding is recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder.
There is a statutory requirement for the Liquidator to apply for specific bond cover based
on the expected realisations in each appointment. The bond premiums may be found on
our website: http://antonybatty.com/resource.

Travel costs with the excepticn of mileage costs are recharged at 100% of the cost
incurrad.

VAT is charged as appropriate.

Category 2

Photocopying 15p per sheet.

Postage Royal Mail postage rates {Non-franked
mail}.

Faxes UK £1 per sheet.

International £2 per sheet.

Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, (minimum 1 hour}.

Starage £35 per box per annum,

Company searches £20 per company.

File set up, stationery & record retention £75 per folder.

Travel: where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in the course of
their duties in this matter, the mileage is recharged at 45p per mile.
VAT is charged as appropriate,



APPENDIX VIII:
DETAILS OF WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE ADMINISTRATION.
A. Work for which the Liquidator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:

Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions
to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setring up the case on the practice's electronic case management systern and entering data.
Issuing the statutcry notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment {as applicable}.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the pratection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the cutcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and the
Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case,

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account cantaining estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports te creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets,

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or
other charge.

Attending the warehouse and completing a full audit of the stock for the benefit of the Sale
Purchase Agreement

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims,

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system,

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.



Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims,

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Cenducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors,
efc.

Reviewing bocks and recards to identify any transactions ar actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Trading:
Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing a business plan and cash

[low forecasts.

Arranging suitable insurance for the business

Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the business
Liaising with staff

Secting up a new RT! registration for the business with HMRC and submitting relevant
information in respect of wages and salaries paid

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business

Monitoring compliance with Health and Safety obligations in respect of the business

Case Specific Matters:
Attending the warehouse and completing a full audit of the stock for the benefit of the Sale

Purchase Agreement
Liaising with Secured creditors concerning the charges



APPENDIX XI.
PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP

Introduction

The insclvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two excepticons, for
insolvency appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the
alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insclvency
appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the
sarne appointment. The fee basis or cambination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are
subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which
the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditars’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
wwww.creditorinsalvencyguide co.uk. Details about how an office hoider’'s fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at htep://www.antonybatty.com/resource. Alternatively, a hard
copy may be reguested from Antony Batty & Company LLP, 3 Field Court, Gray’'s Inn, London,
WCTR 5EF or office@antonybatty.com. Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been
updated for the revised legislation, so we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e.
by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge
out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the
average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the legisiation, any such report must disclase
how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are
calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report, Once the time to challenge the
office holder's remuneration for the period repcrted on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced befare 6
Aprit 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time Cost Basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the
amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6-minute units with supporting narrative
to explain the work undertaken.

Charge Out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate
per hour, effective from 1
June 2018

£

Partner — appointment taker 435

Senior Manager 380

Manager 340

Senior Administrator 1 260

Senior Administrator 2 295

Case Administrator 175

Junior case administrator 95

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 April each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm's overheads.



Time is recorded in units of six minutes; the minimum unit of time is therefore siXx minutes.

Members of staff with the appropriate level of experience and authority will be used for the
various aspects of work necessary in this assignment.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
. [nvestigations.

. Reatisation of Assets.

. Creditors.

. Trading

. Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to T October 2315, most of our fees were recovered on
a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee
as set down in the [egislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new
appointments we now only seek time costs on certain cases:

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fee estimate. That estimate acts as a cap
on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we wili
disclose the work that we intend tc undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part
of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that
information in an average or "blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the
estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate
and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature
of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

[f we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we wili say why
we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or
proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time
that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether
we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further
approval.

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be
subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitars/Legal Advisars
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

e Other Specialist Advisors



In new appointments made after 1 QOctober 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to
the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred
by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed
to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the
name of the estate or Antony Batty & Company LLP; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes
reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct
payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are
statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

The London Gazette's price list can be accessed at https://www.thegazeltte.co.uk/place-
notice/pricing. The Marsh Limited specific bond premiums may be found on our website:
htep://antonybatty. com/resource.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed
to the estate by a third-party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are
phctocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Photocopying 15p per sheet.

Postage Royal Mail postage rates (Non-franked mail).
Faxes UK £1 per sheet.

International £2 per sheet.

Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {minimum 1 hour).

Storage £35 per box per annum,

Companies House search £20 per company.

Stationery & recard retention £75 per folder.

Travel: where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in the course of their
duties in this matter, the mileage is recharged at 45p per mile.

VAT is charged as appropriate.



